

[Filed JUL 24 2006]

No. 06-124

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALASKA RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

BROOKE MILES, ANDREA JACOBSON, LARRY WOOD,
MARK HANDLEY, JOHN DAPCEVICH, and
SHEILA GALLAGHER, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Richard E. Coleson

Raeanna S. Moore

JAMES MADISON CENTER

FOR FREE SPEECH

BOPP, COLESON &

BOSTROM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (voice)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Parties to the Proceedings | ii |
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | ii |
| Table of Contents | iii |
| Table of Authorities | v |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Constitution, Statutes & Regulations Involved | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| I. The Statutory Scheme | 3 |
| II. The Facts | 6 |
| III. The History of the Litigation | 11 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 12 |
| I. This Case Involves a Matter of Great Public Importance, Because the Alaska Provisions Seriously Limits the Ability of Advocacy Groups to Discuss Issues of Public Concern.13 | 13 |
| II. The “Electioneering Communication” Provi- sion Conflicts With the Decisions of this Court and Numerous Decisions of Other Cir- cuits by Being Unconstitutionally Overbroad. | 15 |
| 1. The “electioneering communication” pro- vision is subject to strict scrutiny. | 15 |
| 2. The category of speech regulated by the “electioneering communication” provision is unconstitutionally overbroad. | 16 |

| | | |
|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 3. | The “electioneering communication” provision is unconstitutionally overbroad, because it encompasses all means of communications. | 19 |
| III. | The “Electioneering Communication” provision Conflicts With Decisions of This Court and Decisions of Other Circuits By Being Unconstitutionally Vague. | 20 |
| 1. | The “electioneering communication” provision upheld in <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> was not vague. | 20 |
| 2. | The “electioneering communication” provision is vague. | 20 |
| IV. | The Level of Regulation on Alaska-style “Electioneering Communications” Conflicts with Decisions of this Court and Decisions of Other Circuits. | 23 |
| 1. | This Court approved only a one-time report for “independent expenditures” in <i>Buckley</i> and for “electioneering communications” in <i>McConnell</i> | 23 |
| 2. | Alaska unconstitutionally imposes extensive prohibitions and PAC-style requirements on entities making “electioneering communications,” like AKRTL, whose major purpose is not the election or nomination of candidates for public office. | 25 |
| | Conclusion | 26 |
| | Appendix | |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Alaska Right to Life v. Miles</i> (No. A02-0274 CV (RRB)) (filed June 4, 2004) | 1 |
| <i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) | passim |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 255 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) | 15 |
| <i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 714 N.E. 2d 135 (Ind. 1999) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | passim |
| <i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) | 22 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5 th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Conn. v. Proto</i> , 526 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1987) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Doe v. Mortham</i> , 708 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1998) | 22 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Elections Bd. v. Wisconsin Mfr. & Commerce</i> , 597 N.W.2d 721 (Wisc. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>FEC v. Cent. Long Island Tax Reform Immedi- ately Comm.</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1980) | 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4th Cir. 1996) | 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997) | 22 |
| <i>FEC v. Machinists Non-partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 26 |
| <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | passim |
| <i>First National Bank v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 786 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>Fla. Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001) | 18, 21, 26 |
| <i>Fla. Right to Life v. Mortham</i> , No. 98- 770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. 1999) | 18, 21, 26 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) | 21 |
| <i>Governor Gray Davis Committee v. American Taxpayers Alliance</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 534 (Calif. Court of Appeals 2002) | 22 |
| <i>Iowa Right to Life Comm. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999) | 22 |
| <i>Klepper v. Christian Coalition</i> , 259 A.D.2d 926 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Maine Right To Life Comm. v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) | 22 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | passim |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Kelley</i> , 698 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) . . | 12 |
| North Carolina Right To Life, Inc. v. Bartlett, 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) | 21, 22, 26 |
| <i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 664 (1994) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. The National Committee for Im- peachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2nd Cir. 1972) . . . | 26 |
| <i>Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) | 18, 22 |
| <i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. Caldwell</i> , 500 S.E.2d 814 (Va. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Virginia Society For Human Life v. Caldwell</i> , 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998) | 22 |
| <i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 802 (1989) | 19 |
| <i>Wash. State Republican Party v. Wash. State Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 4 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2000) | 18 |
| <i>Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i> | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 1, 13 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(c) | 24 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1) | 17 |
| 2 U.S. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i) | 19 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(a)(i)(III) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2) | 20 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 114.10 | 4 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.030 | 7 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.040(d), (e), (j), (k) | 1, 2, 5, 16, 17 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.050 | 1, 2, 4, 16 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.065 | 1, 4 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.067 | 1, 2, 5, 15 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.074(i) | 1, 2, 5, 16 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.082(b) | 1, 3, 5 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.090 | 1, 3 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.110 | 1, 3, 6, 16 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.380 | 7 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.390 | 7 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(3) | 1, 4, 19 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(4) | 1, 5 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(5) | 1, 2, 4, 7 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(6) | 1, 3, 5, 21 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(7) | 1, 3 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(8) | 1, 5, 10 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(10) | 2 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(12) | 2, 3, 21 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(13) | 2, 5 |
| Alaska Stat. § 15.13.400(14) | 2 |
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 2, § 50.270 | 2 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 2, § 50.292 | 2, 3, 4, 16 |
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 2, § 50.384 | 2, 6 |
| Alaska Admin. Code tit. 2, § 50.394 | 2, 3, 6 |
| Ariz. Civ. Stat. Ann. § 16-901.01 | 14 |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 85310 | 14 |
| Colo. Const. Art. XXVIII, § 2(7) | 14 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-333c | 14 |
| Fl. Stat. § 106.011(18) | 14 |
| Guam Code Ann. tit.3, § 19112.1 | 14 |
| Hi. Code R. § 11-207.6 | 14 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6602(f) | 14 |
| 10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1.14 | 15 |
| N.C, Gen. Stat. § 163-278.80(2) | 15 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 257:1-1-2 | 15 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-1300(31)(c) | 15 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann., Titl 17 § 2891 | 15 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17.020(20) | 15 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-8-1A(10) | 15 |
| <i>Other Authorities</i> | |
| <i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2001) | 21 |
